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SCALE OF ASSESSMENT OF MEMBERS' CONTRIBUTIONS FOR 1978 

Memorandum by the Director General 

1. The Director General submits herewith to the General Conference a draft of a reso­
lution whereby the Conference could, in accordance with Article XIV.D of the Statute, set 
the scale of assessment of Members' contributions to the Agency's Regular Budget for 1978. 
The scale annexed to the resolution has been prepared in accordance with the principles and 
supplementary principles which the Conference established in 1959 and 1976, respectively [1], 
and on the assumption that the Conference will approve the amendment of 
Resolution GC(III)/RES/50 which is the subject of document GC(XXI)/586. The scale is 
based on membership as of 31 July 1977, which includes one State, Nicaragua, that became 
a Member during 1977. 

2. In respect of the scale annexed to the resolution and in accordance with the supple­
mentary principles established by the Conference in 1976 [2], the Director General has 
drawn up a list of the Members meeting the criteria laid down therein for partial relief in 
respect of their assessment for the safeguards component of the Regular Budget. This list 
comprises 84 Members, an increase of 11 Members over the corresponding list for the 
previous year, and is set forth in Table 2 of the Appendix. 

3 . It will be noted that the resolution would also provide for approval by the General 
Conference of the base rate of assessment for each Member. This has been derived from 
the scale used by the United Nations to assess contributions from its Members to its 
Regular Budget for 1977, adjusted in accordance with established procedures to compensate 
for differences in membership between the Agency and the United Nations. 

4. In respect of the base rates of assessment and in response to the principle established 
in 1972 by resolution of the United Nations General Assembly [3] that the maximum contri­
bution of any one Member State should not exceed 25 per cent of the total, the base rate of 
assessment of the largest contributor has been reduced from 27.51 per cent to 25 per cent 
by using the 0.02 percentage points resulting from the percentage contribution of the new 
Member admitted during 1977 and by using 2.49 percentage points of the total increase 
of 4.77 percentage points in the percentage contributions of Member States that resulted 
from increases in their national incomes. 

[1] By Resolutions GC(III)/RES/50 and GC(XX)/RES/341, respectively. 

[2] By Resolution GC(XX)/RES/341, sub-paragraph 3(b). 

[3] General Assembly Resolution 2961 B (XXVII). 
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5. The General Conference may recall that the United Nations General Assembly 
normally establishes its scale of assessment for a triennial period and that the United 
Nations scale of assessment for 1977, which serves as the base for the Agency's compu­
tation of the base rates of assessment for 1978, would therefore have been the first year for 
the triennial period. But because of the numerous changes and extreme variations in the 
assessments between the UN 1976 and 1977 scales, and for other reasons, the United Nations 
General Assembly established its scale for 1977, exceptionally, for one year only and set 
forth additional criteria for its Committee on Contributions to use in drawing up future 
scales of assessment [4]. 

6. The computations that were made in order to establish both the individual base rates 
and the resulting scale of assessment are reproduced for the information of the Conference 
in the Appendix hereto. 

Draft resolution 

SCALE OF ASSESSMENT OF MEMBERS' CONTRIBUTIONS FOR 1978 

The General Conference, 

Applying the principles it has established for the assessment of Members' contri­
butions towards the Agency's Regular Budget [*], 

1. Decides that the individual base rates and the resulting scale of assessment of 
Members' contributions to the Agency's Regular Budget for 1978 shall be as set forth in the 
Annex hereto. 

2. Determines, pursuant to Financial Regulation 6.08 [**], that in the event of a State 
becoming a Member of the Agency during the remainder of 1977 or in 1978, it shall be 
assessed as appropriate: 

(a) For an advance or advances to the Working Capital Fund, in accordance with 
Financial Regulation 7.03 [***]; and 

(b) For a contribution or contributions towards the Agency's Regular Budget, in 
accordance with the principles the Conference has established for that purpose. 

[*] By Resolution GC(III)/RES/50, GC(XX)/RES/341 and GC(XXI)/RES/ [the draft 

resolution in document GC(XXI)/586]. 

[**] INFCIRC/8/Rev.1. 

[***] INFCIRC/8/Rev. 1 /Mod. 1. 

[4] General Assembly Resolution 31/95 (XXXI). 
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A N N E X 

Member 

(1) 

Base rate of 
assessment 

% 
(2) 

Scale of 
assessment 

% 
(3) 

Member 

(1) 

Base rate of 
assessment 

% 
(2) 

Scale of 
assessment 

% 
(3) 

0. 
0. 
0. 
0. 
1. 

0. 
0. 
1. 
0. 
1. 

02 
02 
11 
89 
63 

68 
04 
15 
02 
12 

Afghanistan 
Albania 
Algeria 
Argentina 
Australia 

Austria 
Bangladesh 
Belgium 
Bolivia 
Brazil 

Bulgaria 0. 14 
Burma 0. 02 
Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic 0. 43 
Canada 3. 18 
Chile 0. 10 

Colombia 0. 12 
Costa Rica 0. 02 
Cuba 0. 14 
Cyprus 0. 02 
Czechoslovakia 0. 93 

Democratic Kampuchea 0. 02 
Democratic People's Republic of Korea 0. 05 
Denmark 0. 68 
Dominican Republic 0. 02 
Ecuador 0. 02 

Egypt 0. 09 
El Salvador 0. 02 
Ethiopia 0. 02 
Finland 0.44 
France 6.07 

Gabon 0. 02 
German Democratic Republic 1.45 
Germany, Federal Republic of 8. 31 
Ghana 0.02 
Greece 0.42 

Guatemala 0. 02 
Haiti 0. 02 
Holy See 0. 02 
Hungary 0. 36 
Iceland 0. 02 

India 0. 75 
Indonesia 0. 15 
Iran 0.46 
Iraq 0.11 
Ireland 0.16 

Israel 0. 26 
Italy 3. 54 
Ivory Coast 0. 02 
Jamaica 0. 02 
Japan 9. 30 

Jordan 0.02 
Kenya 0. 02 
Korea, Republic of 0. 14 
Kuwait 0.17 
Lebanon 0.03 

Liberia 0.02 
Libyan Arab Jamahiriya 0. 18 
Liechtenstein 0.02 
Luxembourg 0. 04 
Madagascar 0. 02 

0.01661 
0.01661 
0.08820 
0. 72991 

1. 70436 

0. 71102 

0. 03751 

1. 20246 

0.01661 

0. 89689 

0. 11594 

0. 01722 

0.41135 

3. 32507 

0.08610 

0. 10255 

0. 01661 

0. 11287 

0. 01661 

0.86737 

0. 01661 

0. 04267 

0. 71102 

0.01661 

0.01661 

0.07634 

0.01661 

0.01661 

0.46007 

6.34691 

0. 01661 

1.51615 

8. 68911 
0.01799 
0.33863 

0. 01722 

0.01661 

0.01869 

0. 33271 

0. 02091 

0. 65461 

0. 12724 

0.38279 

0. 08589 

0.14955 

0. 27186 

3.34465 

0. 01661 

0. 01703 

9. 72427 

0.01661 
0. 01661 
0. 11287 
0.17775 
0. 02468 

0. 01661 

0. 18821 

0. 02091 

0. 04182 

0. 01661 

Malaysia 
Mali 
Mauritius 
Mexico 
Monaco 

Mongolia 
Morocco 
Netherlands 
New Zealand 
Nicaragua 

Niger 
Nigeria 
Norway 
Pakistan 
Panama 

Paraguay 
Peru 
Philippines 
Poland 
Portugal 

Qatar 
Romania 
Saudi Arabia 
Senegal 
Sierra Leone 

Singapore 
Socialist Republic of Viet Nam 
South Africa 
Spain 
Sri Lanka 

Sudan 
Sweden 
Switzerland 
Syrian Arab Republic 
Thailand 

Tunisia 
Turkey 
Uganda 
Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic 
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics 

United Arab Emirates 
United Kingdom of Great Britain and 

Northern Ireland 
United Republic of Cameroon 
United Republic of Tanzania 
United States of America 

Uruguay 
Venezuela 
Yugoslavia 
Zaire 
Zambia 

TOTAL 

0.10 

0.02 

0.02 

0.84 

0.02 

0.02 

0.05 

1.48 

0.30 

0.02 

0.02 

0.14 

0.46 

0.06 

0.02 

0.02 

0.06 

0.11 

1.50 

0.21 

0.02 

0.28 

0.26 

0.02 

0.02 

0.09 

0.03 

0.43 

1. 64 

0.02 

0.02 

1.29 

1.03 

0.02 

0.11 

0. 02 

0.32 

0. 02 

1.61 

12. 16 

0.09 
4.77 

0.02 

0.02 

25.00 

0.04 

0.43 

0.41 

0.02 

0.02 

100.00 

0.07997 

0.01661 

0.01661 

0. 69491 

0. 02091 

0. 01661 

0.04190 

1.54752 

0. 31368 

0. 01661 

0.01661 

0. 11211 
0.48098 
0. 05626 
0.01661 

0. 01661 
0. 05013 
0. 09663 
1.36619 
0.16893 

0. 02091 
0. 23266 
0. 19856 
0. 01661 
0. 01661 

0.07021 
0. 02698 
0. 36066 
1.30170 
0. 01722 

0.01703 
1.34885 
1.07699 
0.01661 
0. 09049 

0. 01661 
0. 26173 
0. 01661 
1.53504 
11.60545 

0.09411 
4. 98761 

0.01661 
0.01661 
26. 14052 

0. 03444 
0. 34609 
0. 33271 
0. 01703 
0. 01661 

100. 00000 
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A P P E N D I X 

MEMBERS' CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE AGENCY'S REGULAR BUDGET FOR 1978 

The computation of individual base r a t e s and the r e su l t ing scale of a s s e s s m e n t 

1. The f i rs t s tep in computing the individual base r a t e s and the r e su l t ing scale of a s s e s s ­
ment of M e m b e r s ' contr ibutions to the Agency ' s Regular Budget for the y e a r 1978 is to 
divide the total amount to be a s s e s s e d into a "non-sa fegua rds" component and a " sa fegua rds" 
component [ l ] . The to ta l a s s e s s m e n t proposed i s $44 763 000[2] of which the non-sa feguards 
and safeguards components a r e $33 394 500 and $11 368 500 respec t ive ly . The l a t t e r 
component cons is t s of the appropr ia t ion specifically proposed for safeguards ($10 891 000), 
p lus $497 500 r ep re sen t i ng a p ro r a t a sha re of the proposed appropr ia t ion for adjustment of 
p r o g r a m m e cost e s t ima tes [3 ] , l e s s income of $20 000 which it i s e s t ima ted will be rece ived 
from n o n - m e m b e r States during 1978. 

2. The next s tep i s to der ive a base r a t e of a s s e s s m e n t for each Member of the Agency[4] 
based on the sca le used by the United Nations to a s s e s s contr ibut ions from i t s M e m b e r s to 
i t s budget for the yea r 1977[5]. This r e q u i r e s in the f i rs t place the de terminat ion of the 
base r a t e of the l a r g e s t contr ibutor to the Agency's Regular Budget, the United States of 
A m e r i c a . 

3. In 1972 the United Nations Genera l Assembly es tabl ished the pr inc ip le , to be 
implemented as soon as p rac t i cab le , that the maximum contribution of any one Member State 
should not exceed 25 pe r cent of the total[6]. As explained in the paper on the scale of 
a s s e s s m e n t for the y e a r 1975[7], the United Nations was able to reduce the l a r g e s t con t r i ­
butor to 25 pe r cent in i t s sca le for 1974-1976 because the re were nine new Member s of the 
United Nations with r a t e s of a s s e s s m e n t total l ing 8. 48 pe r cent and because the n o r m a l 
t r i enn ia l i n c r e a s e in the percen tage contributions of Member States r e su l t ing from i n c r e a s e s 
in the i r nat ional incomes total led 3. 93 pe r cent. In addition, the specia l ized agencies have 
a l so been able to reduce the l a r g e s t contr ibutor to 25 pe r cent us ing the r a t e s of a s s e s s m e n t 
of new M e m b e r s or i nc reased contr ibutions resu l t ing from i n c r e a s e s in M e m b e r s ' nat ional 
incomes , o r a combination of both to the extent n e c e s s a r y . 

4 . In the Agency, however , until this sca le had been fixed it has not been poss ib le to set the base 
r a t e of a s s e s s m e n t of the l a r g e s t contr ibutor at 25 pe r cent because the percen tage contr ibut ions 
of new Member s of the Agency and the n o r m a l t r i enn ia l i n c r e a s e in the percen tage contr ibut ions 
of M e m b e r s resu l t ing from i n c r e a s e s in the i r nat ional incomes that have been available to the 

[1] See Resolution GC(XX)/RES/341, pa ra . 1. 

[2] See document GC(XXI)/582, Annex VI, draft resolut ion A. 

[3] Ibid. , p a r a . 1, Sections 5 and 10 respec t ive ly . The amount of $497 500 was a r r i v e d 
at by assuming that the funds to be appropr ia ted under Section 10 will be propor t ionate ly 
dis t r ibuted among Sections 1-8. 

[4] See Resolut ion GC(XX)/RES/341, pa ra . 2. 

[5] Set forth in Genera l Assembly Resolut ion 31/95 (XXXI). 

[6] Genera l Assembly Resolut ion 2961 B (XXVII). 

[7] See Genera l Conference document GC(XVIII)/528. 
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Agency were not large enough to achieve that objective. The General Conference, however, 
in establishing the scale of assessment of Members' contributions for 1975[8] was able to 
reduce the base rate of assessment of the largest contributor from 31. 47 per cent to 
27. 66 per cent by using the 1. 38 percentage points resulting from the percentage contribu­
tions of two newly admitted Members and by using the entire 2. 43 percentage points from 
the increase in the percentage contributions of 12 Members that resulted from increases in 
their national incomes. Because increases in Members' national incomes during the last 
two years of the triennium are not incorporated in the UN scale, only the percentage contri­
butions of newly admitted Member States were available to the Agency for 1976 and 1977 to 
reduce the base rate of assessment of the largest contributor. Accordingly, the base rate 
of assessment of the Agency's largest contributor was reduced from 27. 66 per cent to 
27. 57.per cent for 1976[9] and from 27. 57 per cent to 27. 51 per cent for 1977[10j by using 
the percentage contributions of newly admitted Member States to the Agency in each of those 
years. 

5. As indicated immediately above, the base rate of assessment for the largest contribu­
tor for 1977 was 27. 51 per cent. This rate is reduced in the amount of 2. 51 per cent by 
using 0. 02 percentage points representing the percentage contribution for Nicaragua, which 
became a Member of the Agency during 1977, and by using 2.49 percentage points represent­
ing a portion of the increase in the percentage contributions of 30 Member States resulting 
from increases in their national incomes. The total increase in percentage contributions 
of Member States resulting from increases in their national incomes was 4. 77 per cent; 
however, it is necessary to use only 2. 49 per cent of this increase in order to meet the 
objective of reducing the base rate of assessment for the largest contributor to 25 per cent. 

6. The base rate of assessment for the largest contributor for 1978 has accordingly been 
established in the following way: 

Base rate for 1977 27. 51% 

Reduction in respect of: 

Base rate for Nicaragua 0. 02% 

A portion of the increase resulting 
from increases in Members' 
national incomes 2.49% 2. 51% 

Base rate for 1978 25. 00% 

7. As noted in paragraph 5 of the Memorandum by the Director General, because of the 
numerous changes and extreme variations in the assessments between the United Nations 1976 
and 1977 scales, and for other reasons, the United Nations General Assembly established its 
scale for 1977, exceptionally, for one year only and set forth additional cri teria for its 
Committee on Contributions to use in drawing up future scales of assessment. As may be 
seen by comparing Table 1 of the Appendix with the corresponding table for 1977, of the 
109 Member States assessed for 1977, the base rates of assessment of 35 Member States 
show increases and those of 29 Member States show decreases, with those of 45 Member 
States remaining unchanged. 

[8] By Resolution GC(XVIII)/RES/317. 

[9] See GC(XIX)/RES/329. 

[10] See GC(XX)/RES/342. 
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Table 1 

Member 

( i ) 

United Nations 
pe rcen tage 

a s s e s s m e n t for 
1977*/ 

(2) 

United Nations 
r a t e s of a s s e s s m e n t 

for 1977 
of States M e m b e r s 

of the Agency but not of 
the United Nations 

(3) 

Agency base r a t e of 
a s s e s s m e n t : (2) o r 

(3) mult ipl ied by 
the coefficient 

1. 07343^/ 

(4) 

Afghanistan 
Albania 
Alger ia 
Argent ina 
Aus t ra l i a 

0 .02 
0.02 
0 .10 
0 .83 
1.52 

0.02 
0.02 
0 .11 
0.89 
1.63 

Aus t r i a 
Bangladesh 
Belgium 
Bolivia 
B r a z i l 

0 .63 
0.04 
1.07 
0.02 
1.04 

0.68 
0.04 
1.15 
0.02 
1. 12 

Bulgar ia 
B u r m a 
Bye lo russ ian Soviet Social is t Republic 
Canada 
Chile 

0. 13 
0 .02 
0 .40 
2 .96 
0 .09 

0.14 
0.02 
0.43 
3. 18 
0. 10 

Colombia 
Costa Rica 
Cuba 
Cyprus 
Czechoslovakia 

0 .11 
0 .02 
0. 13 
0.02 
0.87 

0.12 
0.02 
0. 14 
0.02 
0. 93 

Democra t i c Kampuchea 
Democra t i c P e o p l e ' s Republic of Korea 
Denmark 
Dominican Republic 
Ecuador 

0.02 

0.63 
0.02 
0.02 

0 .05 
0.02 
0 .05 
0.68 
0.02 
0.02 

Egypt 
E l Salvador 
Ethiopia 
Finland 
F r a n c e 

0.08 
0.02 
0.02 
0 .41 
5.66 

0.09 
0.02 
0.02 
0.44 
6.07 

Gabon 
G e r m a n Democra t i c Republic 
Germany , F e d e r a l Republic of 
Ghana 
G r e e c e 

0.02 
1.35 
7.74 
0. 02 
0.39 

0.02 
1.45 
8.31 
0.02 
0.42 

Guatemala 
Hait i 
Holy See 
Hungary 
Iceland 

0.02 
0.02 

0.34 
0.02 

0.02 

0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0 .36 
0 .02 

India 
Indonesia 
I ran 
I r aq 
I re land 

0 .70 
0. 14 
0 .43 
0 .10 
0. 15 

0 .75 
0 .15 
0.46 
0 .11 
0. 16 

I s r a e l 
Italy 
Ivory Coast 
J a m a i c a 
Japan 

0.24 
3 .30 
0 .02 
0 .02 
8.66 

0 .26 
3.54 
0 .02 
0.02 
9.30 

Jo rdan 
Kenya 
K o r e a , Republic of 
Kuwait 
Lebanon 

0. 02 
0.02 

0.16 
0 .03 

0. 13 

0.02 
0.02 
0. 14 
0. 17 
0 .03 

L ibe r i a 
Libyan Arab J a m a h i r i y a 
Liechtens te in 
Luxembourg 
Madagasca r 

0 .02 
0. 17 

0.04 
0.02 

0.02 

0.02 
0. 18 
0.02 
0.04 
0.02 
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Member 

United Nations 
pe rcen tage 

a s s e s s m e n t for 
1977*/ 

(2) 

United Nations 
r a t e s of a s s e s s m e n t 

for 1977 
of S ta tes M e m b e r s 

of the Agency but not of 
the United Nations 

(3) 

Agency base r a t e of 
a s s e s s m e n t : (2) or 

(3) mul t ip l ied by 
the coefficient 

1.07343^/ 

(4) 

Malays ia 
Mali 
Maur i t ius 
Mexico 
Monaco 

0.09 
0 .02 
0 .02 
0.78 

0. 02 

0. 10 
0 .02 
0.02 
0.84 
0 .02 

Mongolia 
Morocco 
Nether lands 
New Zealand 
Nicaragua 

0.02 
0 .05 
1.38 
0.28 
0.02 

0 .02 
0 .05 
1.48 
0 .30 
0 .02 

Niger 
N ige r i a 
Norway 
Pak i s t an 
P a n a m a 

0 .02 
0 .13 
0.43 
0.06 
0. 02 

0.02 
0. 14 
0 .46 
0. 06 
0. 02 

P a r a g u a y 
P e r u 
Phi l ippines 
Poland 
Po r tuga l 

0 .02 
0 .06 
0 .10 
1.40 
0 .20 

0 .02 
0 .06 
0 .11 
1. 50 
0 .21 

Qa ta r 
Romania 
Saudi Arab i a 
Senegal 
S i e r r a Leone 

0.02 
0. 26 
0.24 
0.02 
0.02 

0.02 
0. 28 
0 .26 
0.02 
0 .02 

Singapore 
Social is t Republic of Viet Nam 
South Africa 
Spain 
S r i Lanka 

0.08 

0.40 
1. 53 
0.02 

0.03 
0.09 
0 .03 
0 .43 
1.64 
0 .02 

Sudan 
Sweden 
Switzer land 
Syr ian Arab Republic 
Thailand 

0 .02 
1. 20 

0. 02 
0. 10 

0.96 

0.02 
1. 29 
1.03 
0 .02 
0. 11 

Tunis ia 
Turkey 
Uganda 
Ukrainian Soviet Social is t Republic 
Union of Soviet Social is t Republ ics 

0 .02 
0. 30 
0.02 
1.50 

11.33 

0 .02 
0 .32 
0 .02 
1.61 

12.16 

United Arab E m i r a t e s 
United Kingdom of Grea t Br i ta in 

and Nor the rn I re land 
United Republic of Cameroon 
United Republic of Tanzania 
United Sta tes of A m e r i c a 

0.08 
4.44 

0.02 
0 .02 

25 .00 

0 .09 
4 . 7 7 

0.02 
0.02 

25.00 

Uruguay 
Venezuela 
Yugoslavia 
Z a i r e 
Zambia 

TOTAL 

0.04 
0.40 
0.38 
0. 02 
0.02 

93 .70 1.23 

0.04 
0.43 
0.41 
0.02 
0.02 

100.00 

a / See Genera l Assembly Resolut ion 31/95 (XXXI). 

b / In ce r t a in c a s e s the coefficient i s not applied - s ee p a r a . 8 below. 
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8. It will be seen from the end of the foregoing table that the United Nations percentage 
assessments for Members of the Agency that were also Members of the United Nations 
amount to 93.70 per cent, and that the United Nations rates of assessment for the other 
Members of the Agency amount to 1.23 per cent. To the figure of 94.93 per cent, obtained 
by combining these two percentages, a coefficient is applied to establish such base rates of 
assessment for all Members of the Agency as will give a total of 100.00%. In accordance 
with the principle established by the General Conference[ll], however, the coefficient is 
not applied in the case of the Member bearing the United Nations highest assessment, nor 
of the 44 Members each bearing the United Nations lowest assessment. The coefficient is 
therefore calculated as follows: 

United Nations Agency 
percentage base rates of 

assessments assessment 

Total 94.93 100.00 

Less: For the Member bearing the 25.00 25.00 
highest assessment 

For the 44 Members bearing 0.88 0.88 
the lowest assessment 
(44 x 0.02) 

25.88 25.88 

Totals for calculation of the coefficient 69.05 74.12 

74 1 9 Coefficient ';*• it = 1.073425 
09. 05 

9. It is now necessary to calculate the respective shares of the safeguards expenses to 
be borne by the Members on the list drawn up by the Director General for the purpose of 
determining the Members who receive partial relief in respect of their assessment for the 
safeguards component of the Regular Budget in accordance with the principles established 
by the Conference in 1977[12l. It will be noted that the list is increased by 11 Members 
that were not on the 1977 l is t . The addition of these Members is in accordance with the 
principles established by the Conference in 1977. The dollar amount of safeguards 
expenses borne by each Member State on the list, except Nicaragua which is a new Member, 
is the same as the corresponding amount assessed in 1977. The results are set forth in 
Table 2 below[13]. 

[11] See Resolution GC(III)/RES/50, sub-paragraph (a) of the operative paragraph. 

[12] The list is drawn up as prescribed in Resolution GC(XX)/RES/341, sub­
paragraph 3(b). 

[13] The calculation is made in accordance with the provisions in sub-paragraph 3(a) of 
the same resolution. 
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Member 

(1) 

Required share 
of safeguards 

expenses in 1978 
($) 
(2) 

754 
754 

2 746 
29 519 
3 432 

754 
27 460 
5 148 
1 029 

40 536 

5 148 
5 835 
754 

3 775 
754 

77 695 
754 

2 402 

754 
754 

4 119 
754 
754 
754 

1 373 

11 327 
1 029 
754 

1 689 
28 713 

42 563 
6 865 
17 735 
1 716 
13 512 

315 002 
754 
943 
754 
754 

3 775 
1 029 
754 
754 

2 402 

Member 

(1) 

Required share 
of safeguards 

expenses in 1978 
($) 
(2) 

754 
754 

30 549 
754 

2 059 

754 
754 

3 432 
5 148 
754 

754 
2 402 
6 522 

110 631 
5 492 

10 640 
2 059 
754 
754 

1 373 

2 059 
17 849 
35 Oil 
1 029 
943 

754 
3 775 
754 

10 297 
754 

149 479 

1 134 177 

754 
754 

2 059 

11 327 
12 013 

943 
754 

2 243 913 

Afghanistan 
Albania 
Algeria 
Argentina 
Bangladesh 

Bolivia 
Brazi l 
Bulgaria 
Burma 
Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic 

Chile 
Colombia 
Costa Rica 
Cuba 
Cyprus 

C zechoslovakia 
Democratic Kampuchea 
Democratic People's Republic of 

Korea 
Dominican Republic 
Ecuador 

Egypt 
El Salvador 
Ethiopia 
Gabon 
Ghana 

Greece 
Guatemala 
Haiti 
Holy See 
Hungary 

India 
Indonesia 
Iran 
Iraq 
Ireland 

Italy 
Ivory Coast 
Jamaica 
Jordan 
Kenya 

Korea, Republic of 
Lebanon 
Liberia 
Madagascar 
Malaysia 

Mali 
Mauritius 
Mexico 
Mongolia 
Morocco 

Nicaragua 
Niger 
Nigeria 
Pakistan 
Panama 

Paraguay 
Peru 
Philippines 
Poland 
Portugal 

Romania 
Saudi Arabia 
Senegal 
Sierra Leone 
Singapore 

Socialist Republic of Viet Nam 
South Africa 
Spain 
Sri Lanka 
Sudan 

Syrian Arab Republic 
Thailand 
Tunisia 
Turkey 
Uganda 

Ukrainian Soviet Socialist 
Republic 

Union of Soviet Socialist 
Republics 

United Republic of Cameroon 
United Republic of Tanzania 
Uruguay 

Venezuela 
Yugoslavia 
Zaire 
Zambia 

TOTAL 
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10. It will be noted from the foregoing table that a total of 84 Members will be required to 
contribute $2 243 913 (19.73799%) of the total safeguards component of $11 368 500[14]. 
The remaining $9 124 587 (80.26201%) will need to be borne by 26 Members, the share of 
each Member being calculated as shown in Table 3[15], 

Table 3 

Member 

(1) 

Base r a t e of 
a s s e s s m e n t 

(%) 
(2) 

Base r a t e of a s s e s s m e n t 
i n c r e a s e d by application 

of the coefficient 
1. 17963S/ 

(%> 
(3) 

Requi red s h a r e 
of safeguards 

expenses in 1978 

($ ) 
(4) 

A u s t r a l i a 
Aus t r i a 
Belgium 
Canada 
Denmark 

Finland " 
F r a n c e 
G e r m a n Democra t i c Republic 
Germany , F e d e r a l Republic of 
Iceland 

I s r a e l 
Japan 
Kuwait 
Libyan Arab J amah i r i ya 
Liechtens te in 

Luxembourg 
Monaco 
Nether lands 
New Zealand 
Norway 

Qa ta r 
Sweden 
Switzer land 
United Arab E m i r a t e s 
United Kingdom of Grea t Br i ta in 

and Nor thern Ireland 

United Sta tes of A m e r i c a 

TOTAL 

1.63 
0 .68 
1. 15 
3. 18 
0 .68 

0.44 
6.07 
1.45 
8.31 
0 .02 

0. 26 
9 .30 
0. 17 
0. 18 
0.02 

0.04 
0.02 
1.48 
0.30 
0.46 

0.02 
1.29 
1.03 
0 .09 
4 .77 

25.00 

1.92280 
0.80215 
1.35657 
3.75122 
0.80215 

0.51904 
7.16035 
1.71046 
9.80273 
0.02359 

0. 30670 
10. 97056 
0. 20054 
0. 21233 
0. 02359 

0.04718 
0.02359 
1. 74585 
0. 35389 
0. 54263 

0.02359 
1.52172 
1. 21502 
0. 10617 
5.62684 

29.49075 

218 594 
91 192 

154 222 
426 457 

91 192 

59 007 
814 024 
194 454 

1 114 423 
2 682 

34 867 
1 247 188 

22 798 
24 139 

2 682 

5 364 
2 682 

198 477 
40 232 
61 689 

2 682 
172 997 
138 130 

12 070 
639 687 

3 352 656 

68.04 80. 26201 9 124 587 

a / The coefficient i s obtained by dividing the pe rcen tage of the safeguards component r ema in ing to be financed (80. 26201%) by 
the total of the base r a t e of a s s e s s m e n t of the 26 M e m b e r s l i s ted in the table above (68. 04%). 

11. The individual share of each Member in the safeguards component of the total 
assessment having thus been determined, the next step is to calculate each Member's share 
of the non-safe guards component. This is done by applying each Member State's base rate 
of assessment to the non-safe guards component of $33 394 500[16]. The results are set 
forth in Table 4 below which shows in column (5) the total assessment of each Member. 
Column (6) shows the resulting scale of assessment for 1978, the percentage assessments 
being expressed to five places of decimals in order to reflect each Member's share of the 
Regular Budget to the required accuracy. 

[14] Paragraph 1 above. 

[15] Pursuant to the provisions in sub-paragraph 3(c) of Resolution GC(XX)/RES/341. 

[16] Pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 2 of Resolution GC(XX)/RES/341. 
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Table 4 

GC(XXI)/ 

Member 

(1) 

Base rate of 
assessment 

(%> 
(2) 

0.02 
0.02 
0. 11 
0.89 
1.63 

0. 68 
0.04 
1. 15 
0.02 
1. 12 

0.14 
0.02 
0.43 
3.18 
0. 10 

0. 12 
0.02 
0. 14 
0.02 
0.93 

0.02 
0.05 
0.68 
0.02 
0.02 

0.09 
0.02 
0.02 
0.44 
6.07 

0. 02 
1.45 
8.31 
0.02 
0.42 

0.02 
0.02 
0.02 
0.36 
0. 02 

0.75 
0. 15 
0.46 
0.11 
0. 16 

0.26 
3.54 
0.02 
0.02 
9.30 

0.02 
0.02 
0. 14 
0.17 
0.03 

0.02 
0. 18 
0.02 
0.04 
0. 02 

Assesi 

Non-safeguards 
component 

($) 
(3) 

6 679 
6 679 
36 734 
297 211 
544 330 

227 083 
13 358 

384 037 
6 679 

374 018 

46 752 
6 679 

143 596 
1 061 945 

33 394 

40 073 
6 679 

46 752 
6 679 

310 569 

6 679 
16 697 

227 083 
6 679 
6 679 

30 055 
6 679 
6 679 

146 936 
2 027 046 

6 679 
484 220 

2 775 083 
6 679 

140 257 

6 679 
6 679 
6 679 

120 220 
6 679 

250 459 
50 092 
153 615 
36 734 
53 431 

86 826 
1 182 165 

6 679 
6 679 

3 105 688 

6 679 
6 679 

46 752 
56 771 
10 018 

6 679 
60 110 
6 679 
13 358 
6 679 

sment 

Safeguards 
component 

($) 
(4) 

754 
754 

2 746 
29 519 
218 594 

91 192 
3 432 

154 222 
754 

27 460 

5 148 
1 029 

40 536 
426 457 

5 148 

5 835 
754 

3 775 
754 

77 695 

754 
2 402 
91 192 

754 
754 

4 119 
754 
754 

59 007 
814 024 

754 
194 454 

1 114 423 
1 373 
11 327 

1 029 
754 

1 689 
28 713 
2 682 

42 563 
6 865 
17 735 
1 716 

13 512 

34 867 
315 002 

754 
943 

1 247 188 

754 
754 

3 775 
22 798 
1 029 

754 
24 139 
2 682 
5 364 
754 

Total 

($) 
(5) 

7 433 
7 433 
39 480 
326 730 
762 924 

318 275 
16 790 
538 259 
7 433 

401 478 

51 900 
7 708 

184 132 
1 488 402 

38 542 

45 908 
7 433 
50 527 
7 433 

388 264 

7 433 
19 099 
318 275 
7 433 
7 433 

34 174 
7 433 
7 433 

205 943 
2 841 070 

7 433 
678 674 

3 889 506 
8 052 

151 584 

7 708 
7 433 
8 368 

148 933 
9 361 

293 022 
56 957 
171 350 
38 450 
66 943 

121 693 
1 497 167 

7 433 
7 622 

4 352 876 

7 433 
7 433 
50 527 
79 569 
11 047 

7 433 
84 249 
9 361 
18 722 
7 433 

Scale of 
assessment 

(%> 
(6) 

Afghanistan 
Albania 
Algeria 
Argentina 
Australia 

Austria 
Bangladesh 
Belgium 
Bolivia 
Brazil 

Bulgaria 
Burma 
Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic 
Canada 
Chile 

Colombia 
Costa Rica 
Cuba 
Cyprus 
Czechoslovakia 

Democratic Kampuchea 
Democratic People's Republic of Korea 
Denmark 
Dominican Republic 
Ecuador 

Egypt 
El Salvador 
Ethiopia 
Finland 
France 

Gabon 
German Democratic Republic 
Germany, Federal Republic of 
Ghana 
Greece 

Guatemala 
Haiti 
Holy See 
Hungary 
Iceland 

India 
Indonesia 
Iran 
Iraq 
Ireland 

Israel 
Italy 
Ivory Coast 
Jamaica 
Japan 

Jordan 
Kenya 
Korea, Republic of 
Kuwait 
Lebanon 

Liberia 
Libyan Arab Jamahiriya 
Liechtenstein 
Luxembourg 
Madagascar 

0.01661 
0.01661 
0. 08820 
0. 72991 
1.70436 

0.71102 
0. 03751 
1.20246 
0. 01661 
0. 89689 

0. 11594 
0.01722 
0.41135 
3. 32507 
0. 08610 

0. 10255 
0.01661 
0. 11287 
0.01661 
0.86737 

0.01661 
0. 04267 
0. 71102 
0.01661 
0.01661 

0. 07634 
0.01661 
0. 01661 
0.46007 
6. 34691 

0.01661 
1.51615 
8.68911 
0.01799 
0. 33863 

0. 01722 
0.01661 
0.01869 
0. 33271 
0. 02091 

0. 65461 
0.12724 
0. 38279 
0. 08589 
0. 14955 

0. 27186 
3. 34465 
0.01661 
0.01703 
9. 72427 

0.01661 
0.01661 
0. 11287 
0. 17775 
0. 02468 

0.01661 
0. 18821 
0. 02091 
0. 04182 
0. 01661 

- 11 -



GC(XXI)/583 

Member 
Base r a t e of 
a s s e s s m e n t 

(%) 
(2) 

0 .10 
0 .02 
0 .02 
0.84 
0.02 

0 .02 
0 .05 
1.48 
0 .30 
0.02 

0.02 
0.14 
0.46 
0 .06 
0.02 

0.02 
0 .06 
0 .11 
1.50 
0 .21 

0 .02 
0 .28 
0 .26 
0 .02 
0. 02 

0 .09 
0 .03 
0 .43 
1.64 
0.02 

0.02 
1.29 
1.03 
0 .02 
0.11 

0 .02 
0 .32 
0 .02 
1.61 

12.16 

0.09 
4 .77 

0 .02 
0.02 

25 .00 

0.04 
0 .43 
0 .41 
0 .02 
0.02 

100.00 

A s s e s s m e n t 

Non- safeguards 
component 

($) 
(3) 

33 394 
6 679 
6 679 

280 514 
6 679 

6 679 
16 697 

494 239 
100 183 

6 679 

6 679 
46 752 

153 615 
20 037 

6 679 

6 679 
20 037 
36 734 

500 917 
70 128 

6 679 
93 505 
86 826 

6 679 
6 679 

30 055 
10 018 

143 596 
547 670 

6 679 

6 679 
430 789 
343 963 

6 679 
36 734 

6 679 
106 862 

6 679 
537 651 

4 060 771 

30 055 
1 592 918 

6 679 
6 679 

8 348 625 

13 358 
143 596 
136 917 

6 679 
6 679 

33 394 500 

Safeguards 
component 

($) 
(4) 

2 402 
754 
754 

30 549 
2 682 

754 
2 059 

198 477 
40 232 

754 

754 
3 432 

61 689 
5 148 

754 

754 
2 402 
6 522 

110 631 
5 492 

2 682 
10 640 

2 059 
754 
754 

1 373 
2 059 

17 849 
35 011 

1 029 

943 
172 997 
138 130 

754 
3 775 

754 
10 297 

754 
149 479 

1 134 177 

12 070 
639 687 

754 
754 

3 352 656 

2 059 
11 327 
12 013 

943 
754 

11 368 500 

Total 

($) 
(5) 

35 796 
7 433 
7 433 

311 063 
9 361 

7 433 
18 756 

692 716 
140 415 

7 433 

7 433 
50 184 

215 304 
25 185 

7 433 

7 433 
22 439 
43 256 

611 548 
75 620 

9 361 
104 145 

88 885 
7 433 
7 433 

31 428 
12 077 

161 445 
582 681 

7 708 

7 622 
603 786 
482 093 

7 433 
40 509 

7 433 
117 159 

7 433 
687 130 

5 194 948 

42 125 
2 232 605 

7 433 
7 433 

11 701 281 

15 417 
154 923 
148 930 

7 622 
7 433 

44 763 000 

Scale of 
a s s e s s m e n t 

(%) 
(6) 

0.07997 
0. 01661 
0.01661 
0. 69491 
0. 02091 

0.01661 
0.04190 
1.54752 
0.31368 
0.01661 

0. 01661 
0.11211 
0.48098 
0. 05626 
0. 01661 

0.01661 
0.05013 
0.09663 
1.36619 
0.16893 

0. 02091 
0. 23266 
0. 19856 
0.01661 
0. 01661 

0. 07021 
0. 02698 
0. 36066 
1.30170 
0.01722 

0. 01703 
1.34885 
1.07699 
0.01661 
0. 09049 

0.01661 
0.26173 
0.01661 
1. 53504 

11. 60545 

0.09411 
4.98761 

0.01661 
0.01661 

26. 14052 

0. 03444 
0. 34609 
0. 33271 
0. 01703 
0.01661 

100.00000 

Malays ia 
Mali 
Maur i t ius 
Mexico 
Monaco 

Mongolia 
Morocco 
Ne the r l ands 
New Zealand 
Nicaragua 

Niger 
Niger ia 
Norway 
P a k i s t a n 
P a n a m a 

P a r a g u a y 
P e r u 
Phi l ippines 
Poland 
Po r tuga l „ 

Qa t a r 
Romania 
Saudi Arab ia 
Senegal 
S i e r r a Leone 

Singapore 
Socia l is t Republic of Viet Nam 
South Africa 
Spain 
Sr i Lanka 

Sudan 
Sweden 
Switzer land 
Syr ian A r a b Republic 
Thailand 

Tunis ia 
Turkey 
Uganda 
Ukrainian Soviet Social is t Republic 
Union of Soviet Social is t Republ ics 

United A r a b E m i r a t e s 
United Kingdom of Grea t Br i ta in 

and Nor the rn I re land 
United Republic of Cameroon 
United Republic of Tanzania 
United S ta tes of A m e r i c a 

Uruguay 
Venezuela 
Yugoslavia 
Z a i r e 
Zambia 

TOTAL 
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